that are unusual in nature and occur infrequently. The amendments in this update are effective for fiscal years and interim periods within those fiscal years,
beginning after December 15, 2015. Prospective application and early adoption is permitted. The adoption of this standard is not expected to impact the
Company’s financial position or results of operations.

In April 2015, the FASB issued ASU No. 2015-03, “Simplifying the Presentation of Debt Issuance Costs.” This newly issued accounting standard
requires that debt issuance costs related to a recognized debt liability be presented in the balance sheet as a direct reduction from the carrying amount of that
debt liability. Retrospective application is required. The amendments in this standard are effective for fiscal years, and interim periods within those fiscal
years, beginning after December 15, 2015. Early adoption is permitted. The Company adopted this standard during the second quarter of 2015, applying
retrospective application to the periods presented below. The following is a summary of the adjustment to the financial statement line items impacted by this
accounting update:

December 31, 2014
(in millions)  As Reported

Consolidated Balance Sheet Line Item  Balance  Adjustment  Adjusted Balance
Other noncurrent assets, net  $ 94.3  $ (3.8)  $ 90.5
Notes payable and current portion of long-term debt  112.8  (1.0)  111.8
Long-term debt  1,152.9  (2.8)  1,150.1

March 31, 2015
(in millions)  As Reported

Consolidated Balance Sheet Line Item  Balance  Adjustment  Adjusted Balance
Other noncurrent assets, net  $ 61.3  $ (3.6)  $ 57.7
Notes payable and current portion of long-term debt  247.6  (0.9)  246.7
Long-term debt  1,078.8  (2.6)  1,076.2

In July 2015, the FASB issued ASU No. 2015-11, “Simplifying the Measurement of Inventory.” This newly issued accounting standard requires that an
entity measure inventory at the lower of cost or net realizable value, as opposed to the lower of cost or market value. Net realizable value is defined as the
estimated selling prices in the ordinary course of business, less reasonably predictable costs of completion, disposal, and transportation. Excluded from this
update are the Last In First Out (“LIFO”) and retail inventory methods of accounting for inventory. The amendments in this standard are effective for fiscal